

Case No. 10-10751

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

VILLAS AT PARKSIDE PARTNERS doing business as Villas at Parkside;
LAKEVIEW AT PARKSIDE PARTNERS, LIMITED, doing business at
Lakeview at Parkside; CHATEAU RITZ PARTNERS, doing business as
Chateau de Ville; MARY MILLER SMITH,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

THE CITY OF FARMERS BRANCH, TEXAS

Defendant-Appellant.

VALENTIN REYES; ALICIA GARCIA; GINGER EDWARDS; JOSE
GUADALUPE ARIAS; AIDE GARZA,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

THE CITY OF FARMERS BRANCH, TEXAS

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas

**BRIEF OF DOMINICAN AMERICAN NATIONAL ROUNDTABLE,
HISPANIC NATIONAL BAR ASSOCIATION, LEAGUE OF UNITED
LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS, MEXICAN-AMERICAN BAR
ASSOCIATION OF TEXAS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF LATINO
ELECTED AND APPOINTED OFFICIALS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF LATINO ELECTED AND APPOINTED OFFICIALS EDUCATIONAL
FUND, & NATIONAL COUNCIL OF LA RAZA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Morris J. Baller
Joseph Jaramillo†
Roberto Concepción, Jr.†
Goldstein, Demchak, Baller,
Borgen & Dardarian
300 Lakeside Drive, Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Tel: (510) 763-9800; Fax: (510) 835-1417

Foster Maer†
Jose Perez†
Diana Sen
LatinoJustice PRLDEF
99 Hudson Street, 14th Floor
New York, NY 10013-2815
Tel: (212) 219-3360; Fax: (212) 431-4276

ATTORNEYS FOR *AMICI CURIAE*

† Not admitted to practice in this jurisdiction.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
II. ARGUMENT	8
A. Underlying Farmers Branch’s Ordinance 2952 Is a Strong Intent to Discriminate Against Latinos, Regardless of Their Immigration Status, Through the Enactment and Enforcement of the City’s Own Local Immigration Regulation Scheme.....	8
1. Historical Backdrop of Discriminatory Anti-Immigrant Ordinances	8
2. Discriminatory Anti-Immigrant Precursors to Ordinance 2952 Enacted by the Farmers Branch City Council	11
3. The Discriminatory Basis of Ordinance 2952	18
4. The Creation of an Immigration Regulation Scheme to Drive Out Latinos.....	19
B. Like Ordinance 2952, The Nation’s First Anti-Immigrant Housing Ordinances in Hazleton, PA Were Grounded in Discrimination Against Latinos: The Story of Dr. Agapito Lopez.	22
III. CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

Lozano v. City of Hazleton,
496 F. Supp. 2d 477 (M.D. Pa. 2007) *passim*

Lozano v. City of Hazleton,
620 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2010) 21, 24

Villas at Parkside Partners v. City of Farmers Branch, Tex.,
701 F. Supp. 2d 835 (N.D. Tex. 2010) 12, 18, 21

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29..... 1

MISCELLANEOUS

Francisco E. Balderrama & Raymond Rodriguez, *Decade of Betrayal: Mexican Repatriation in the 1930s* (rev. ed. 2006)..... 22

Caroline B. Brettell & Faith G. Nibbs, *Immigrant Suburban Settlement and the “Threat” to Middle Class Status and Identity: The Case of Farmers Branch, Texas*, 49 Int’l Migration 1, 3, 12-15 (2011)..... 10

Michael R. Curran, *Flickering Lamp Beside the Golden Door: Immigration, the Constitution, and Undocumented Aliens in the 1990s*, 30 Case W. Res. J. Int’l L. 57, 84 & n.66 (1998) 8

Jason Englund, *Small Town Defenders or Constitutional Foes: Does the Hazleton, PA Anti-Illegal-Immigration Ordinance Encroach on Federal Power?*, 87 B.U. L. Rev. 883, 886 (2007)..... 8

Jill Esbenshade, *Special Report: Division and Dislocation: Regulating Immigration through Local Housing Ordinances*, American Immigration Law Foundation (2007), <http://www.immigrationpolicy.org/special-reports/division-and-dislocation-regulating-immigration-through-local-housing-ordinances>..... 9, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Pratheepan Gulasekaram, <i>Sub-National Immigration Regulation and the Pursuit of Cultural Cohesion</i> , 77 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1441, 1445 (2009).....	21
Kevin R. Johnson, <i>An Essay on Immigration Politics, Popular Democracy, and California’s Proposition 187: The Political Relevance and Legal Irrelevance of Race</i> , 70 Wash. L. Rev. 629, 650 (1995).....	8
Kevin R. Johnson, <i>The Intersection of Race and Class in U.S. Immigration Law and Enforcement</i> , 72 Law & Contemp. Probs. 1, 17 (2009).....	9
Mary Katchur, <i>Latino Influx Spurs First Population Increase in Hazleton in 70 Years</i> , Standard Speaker (Mar. 10, 2011), http://standardspeaker.com/news/latino-influx-spurs-first-population-increase-in-hazleton-in-70-years-1.1116591	23
Gebe Martinez, <i>Beyond Arizona: Without Comprehensive Immigration Reform, Intolerance Will Rise Across Our Country</i> , Center for American Progress (May 14, 2010), http://www.americanprogress.org/issues/2010/05/pdf/beyond_arizona.pdf	9
Gebe Martinez, <i>Unconstitutional and Costly: The High Price of Local Immigration Enforcement</i> , Center for American Progress, (Jan. 2011), http://www.americanprogress.org/issues/2011/01pdf/cost_of_enforcement.pdf	10, 24
Patrick McGee, <i>Public Opinion Doesn’t Follow the Numbers</i> , Fort Worth Star-Telegram, Feb. 5, 2007.....	19
Armen H. Merjian, <i>A Guinean Refugee’s Odyssey: In Re Jarno, The Biggest Asylum Case in U.S. History and What It Tells Us About Our Broken System</i> , 23 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 649, 650 (2009)	21
Mae M. Ngai, <i>Impossible Subjects: Illegal Aliens and the Making of Modern America</i> (2004)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Leah Nelson, et al., *When Mr. Kobach Comes to Town: Nativist Laws and the Communities They Damage*, Southern Poverty Law Center, 5, 9, 18 (Jan. 2011), http://www.splcenter.org/sites/default/files/downloads/publication/Kobach_Comes_to_Town.pdf..... 24

Darren Seiji Teshima, A “*Hardy Handshake Sort of Guy*”: *The Model Minority and Implicit Bias About Asian Americans in Chin v. Runnels*, 11 Asian Pac. Am. L.J. 122, 127 (2006) 8

Rose Cuison Villazor, *Rediscovering Oyama v. California: At the Intersection of Property, Race, and Citizenship*, 87 Wash. U. L. Rev. 979, 1030-32 (2010)..... 19

Gillian Johnston & Ann Morse, *2010 Immigration-Related Laws and Resolutions in the States*, National Conference of State Legislatures (Jan. 5, 2011), <http://www.ncsl.org/default.aspx?tabid=21857>. 10
